Year ended December 31,
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 281,823 212,260
Cost of revenue (111,103) (115,781)

Gross Profit 170,720 96,479
Other revenue 40,910 35,137
Other net gain/(loss) 4,298 (36,302)
Selling and marketing expenses (285,225) (285,568)
General and administrative expenses (218,463) (258,336)
Research and development expenses (48,824) (51,643)

Loss from operations (336,584) (500,233)
Net finance income 2,842 5,049
Fair value change on financial instruments measured at fair

value through profit or loss (60,216) 26,327
Share of losses of associates (3,439) (3,051)

Loss before taxation (397,397) (471,908)
Income tax credit 10,283 1,002

Loss for the year (387,114) (470,906)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company (387,099) (470,262)
Non-controlling interests (15) (644)

– 17 –

Revenue

Our total revenue increased by 32.8% to RMB281.8 million for the year ended December 31,
2021, compared to RMB212.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2020, primarily due
to the increase in revenue of our advertising and e-commerce businesses. The following table
sets forth our revenue by segment for the years indicated:

Year ended December 31,
2021 2020

% of total % of total
Amount revenues Amount revenues

RMB’000 RMB’000

Advertising 255,578 90.7% 188,295 88.7%
E-commerce 23,885 8.5% 19,895 9.4%
Others 2,360 0.8% 4,070 1.9%

Total 281,823 100.0% 212,260 100.0%

Advertising

Revenue from advertising business increased by 35.7% to RMB255.6 million for the year
ended December 31, 2021, compared to RMB188.3 million for the year ended December 31,
2020, primarily because (i) we effectively expanded our M&C related customers, and as the
acceptance of local brands in China has increased, our customers’ advertising budgets have
increased, and we have continued to deepen cooperation with existing customers; and (ii) the
development of self-serve advertising business remained strong.

E-commerce

Revenue from e-commerce business increased by 20.1% to RMB23.9 million for the year